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INTRODUCTION

The control of firearms trafficking is a high priority for the European Commission, which
has enacted a number of EU-wide measures to complement and reinforce the strategies
of individual Member States. The European Commission aims to boost cooperation
between the national administrations tasked with enforcing firearms controls, and to
improve the monitoring of the movement of firearms into and within the EU.

In March 2013, the European Commission proposed’ that the EU institutions should now
ratify the UN Firearms Protocol (UNFP). The UNFP came into effect in 2005, and was
designed to tighten controls on the manufacture and trafficking of small firearms, such as
handguns and pistols. Implementing the UNFP involves three main legal measures:
criminalising the illicit manufacture and trafficking of firearms; introducing a system of
authorising or licensing legitimate manufacturers and vendors of firearms; and
establishing marking and recording regimes to ensure effective tracing of firearms. Most,
but not all, Member States have themselves ratified the UNFP, and EU ratification will
now follow subject to the approval of the European Parliament.

The European Commission also announced plans in April 2013 to establish an expert
group? on measures against illicit trafficking in firearms, and in June it launched a public
consultation with a view to collecting opinions from European citizens about the action
needed to reduce the threat posed by these weapons. This Flash Eurobarometer seeks to
complement that exercise by providing the European Commission with data on public
perceptions of firearms and the ways in which they should be controlled ahead of a
communication being prepared by the European Commission for adoption on 21 October
this year.

This survey begins by examining the level of firearm ownership among European citizens.
It then looks at perceptions of firearms-related crime and whether stricter regulation is
the most effective way to address the problem. The role of the EU is also considered, in
terms of whether common European laws might improve the control of firearms, whether
the EU is the institution best placed to address firearms trafficking, and whether the EU
should work with non-Member States to improve firearms control outside the EU.

This survey was carried out by TNS Political & Social network in the 28 Member States of
the European Union between 16 September and 18 September 2013. Some 26,555
respondents from different social and demographic groups were interviewed via
telephone (landline and mobile phone) in their mother tongue on behalf of the European
Commission's Directorate-General for Home Affairs. The methodology used is that of
Eurobarometer surveys as carried out by the Directorate-General for Communication
(“Research and Speechwriting” Unit)®.

1 http://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/bibliotheque/briefing/2013/130508/LDM_BRI1(2013)130508
REV1 EN.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/dgs/home-affairs/what-we-do/policies/organized-crime-and-human-trafficking/
trafficking-in-firearms/docs/firearms_expert_group_setup_en.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/public_opinion/index_en.htm
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A technical note on the manner in which interviews were conducted by the Institutes
within the TNS Political & Social network is appended as an annex to this report. Also
included are the interview methods and confidence intervals®.

Note: In this report, countries are referred to by their official abbreviation. The
abbreviations used in this report correspond to:

ABBREVIATIONS

BE Belgium LT Lithuania

BG Bulgaria LU Luxembourg

cz Czech Republic HU Hungary

DK Denmark MT Malta

DE Germany NL The Netherlands

EE Estonia AT Austria

EL Greece PL Poland

ES Spain PT Portugal

FR France RO Romania

HR Croatia Sl Slovenia

IE Ireland SK Slovakia

IT Italy Fl Finland

CcY Republic of Cyprus* SE Sweden

LV Latvia UK The United Kingdom
EU28 European Union — 28 Member States
EU15 BE, IT, FR, DE, LU, NL, DK, UK, IE, PT, ES, EL, AT, SE, FI**
NMS13 BG, CZ, EE, CY, LV, LT, MT, HU, PL, RO, SI, SK, HR***

* Cyprus as a whole is one of the 28 European Union Member States. However, the ‘acquis communautaire’ has
been suspended in the part of the country which is not controlled by the government of the Republic of Cyprus.
For practical reasons, only the interviews carried out in the part of the country controlled by the government of
the Republic of Cyprus are included in the ‘CY’ category and in the EU28 average.

** EU15 refers to the 15 countries forming the European Union before the enlargements of 2004 and 2007.

*** The NMS13 are the 12 ‘new Member States’ which joined the European Union during the 2004 and 2007
enlargements and Croatia, which joined the EU in 2013.

We wish to thank the people throughout Europe who have given their time to take part in
this survey. Without their active participation, this study would not have been possible.

4 The results tables are included in the annex. It should be noted that the total of the percentages in the

tables of this report may exceed 100% when the respondent has the possibility of giving several answers to
the question.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Firearms ownership

= One in ten European citizens own or have previously owned a firearm.

= The highest incidence of firearms ownership in the EU is seen in Cyprus where
three out of 10 respondents either own or used to own a firearm.

= More men than women state that they own or have owned a firearm (8% vs.
19%0).

= Most people who own firearms have them for hunting, sports or for professional
reasons.

= The reasons for owning a firearm differ considerably from country to country: for
example, 73% of firearm owners in Finland have one for hunting, while 71% in
Romania have one for professional reasons.

Firearms trafficking and related crime

= Respondents are divided on the level of firearms-related crime in their country:
49% say the level is high, 48% think it is low.

= People in EU15 Member States are more likely than those in NMS13 countries to
think there is a high level of firearms-related crime (51% vs. 41%).

= Perceptions vary considerably at country level: in Estonia, 78% of people say
there is a low level of firearms-related crime; in Italy, 76% say the level is high.

= Women are more likely than men (57% vs. 41%) to think the level of firearms-
related crime is high.

= Most (58%) think the level of firearms-related crime will increase over the next
five years while only 6% think it will decline.

= Around two thirds (64%) of European citizens think that the EU, working in
cooperation with national authorities, is best placed to address the issue of
firearms trafficking to the EU from outside the EU.

= There is a higher level of support among EU15 respondents for the EU working
with national authorities on this issue than NMS13 respondents (67% vs. 52%).

= The proportion that supports the EU working with national authorities to address
firearms trafficking ranges from 77% in Belgium to 42% in Slovakia.

= A large majority of people (87%) think the EU should cooperate with non-EU
countries to help them control firearms.
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Regulating ownership and trading of firearms

= A majority of respondents (53%) support stricter regulation of who is allowed to
own, buy or sell firearms in their country, while 39% of people favour other ways
to reduce the level of firearms-related crime.

= Respondents who own firearms are relatively unlikely to support stricter
regulation.

= Around six in ten Europeans (58%o) think that there should be minimum common
standards across the EU concerning laws on firearms.

= However, while a majority of people in the EU15 (63%) support minimum
common standards, most people in the NMS13 (55%) would prefer individual
countries to make their own laws.

= A large majority of those who support minimum common standards at an EU level
support standards specifically concerning: the types of firearms that can be sold
for private use (73%); marking each firearm to identify its owner (95%);
licensing the possession of firearms (88%); and how illegal trafficking in firearms
is punished (86%).

= The trade in firearms over the Internet is a more contentious issue: 52% of
people support the idea of minimum standards, but 46% disagree. Given the
strong support for common standards elsewhere, this seems to imply a generally
negative view of online trade in firearms.
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l. FIREARMS OWNERSHIP

The opening chapter of the report focuses on the extent of firearms ownership within the
EU, and also considers the reasons for private ownership of firearms.

1.1. Firearms in the EU

— Nine out of ten EU respondents have never owned a firearm —

Firearms ownership is relatively uncommon across the EU: just 5% of European citizens
own a firearm, while another 5% used to own one. Nine out of ten (90%) have never
owned a firearm.

Q8. Please tell me if...?

@ You own a firearm

@ You used to own a firearm
@ You have never owned a firearm
Refusal (DO NOT READ OUT)
Don't know @ Euxs

However, the country results show that firearms ownership is much more common in
some Member States than in others. Cyprus has by far the highest ownership rate: 18%
of respondents own a firearm, and 13% used to own one. Finland also has a relatively
high ownership rate — 13% of respondents own a firearm, and 3% used to — while
Croatia reports a high incidence of previous ownership (11% of respondents used to own
a firearm, while 6% do so today).
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In all other Member States, both current and prior firearms ownership is relatively low.

However, it is noticeable that in some cases current ownership is somewhat higher than
former ownership — such as in Slovenia, where 9% of respondents own a firearm now
but only 4% used to — while elsewhere we can observe the opposite pattern, such as in
Belgium, where 3% of respondents own a firearm now but 7% did so previously.

Q8. Please tell me if...7
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4o, 0% go, 0% po 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0%
%o

L% 2% 5% 2% f‘i"J - ‘i" 5% 5.”" 3% o [@_@ % S0 5""’| 2= Do 8% am 13%18%
et 11 -'l'l 'l|l JIMIFIL
Yo 4% 6% | | L 0 | , AN | ‘ ]
o 6% oo T% 6% -
in m 3% 3% 4% 22 mw 2% ”° B8 2% T sa v | ' 11%
ssgiii)ls
93% 93%93% l

4% 6%
h""l 11 B
3%

92%
T g 922902 90°%90% g, 899% 8% 89% 8% g

033 Yo % BT % i
8768720569 86% 86 ana o, 5% 13%
83%83%

MNL UK MT F‘L HU RO SK ES LU EEEUZSBE CZ AT EL L DE SE PT IE BG FR DK SI LT HR FI cY
A A e ) £ =% Y
e & i--liuil_uﬁﬁl_lb‘.%- 8 000w 0GC@Ee T ¥

M You have never owned a M You used to own a firearm M You own a firearm Refusal (DO NOT READ Don't know
firearm ouT)
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The socio-demographic results show that men are more likely than women to own a
firearm now (8% vs. 1%) and to have previously owned a firearm (9% vs. 2%). Older
people are more likely to own or to have previously owned a firearm. People who live in
rural areas are more likely to own a firearm than those who live in large towns (7% vs.
3%). Self-employed people (8%) are also more likely to possess a firearm than those in
other occupations (4%-5%).

@8 Please tell me if...?

You own You used to You have never Refusal (DO NOT

a firearm own a firearm | owned a firearm REM,} ouT)/
Don't know

EUZ28 5% 5% 90% 0%
1{ Sex
Male 8% 9% 82% 1%
Female 1% 2% 87% 0%
Age
15-24 2% 2% 96% 0%
25-39 4% 3% 92% 1%
40-54 5% 4% 90% 1%
55 + 6% 8% 86% 0%
of] Subjective urbanisation
Rural village 7% 5% 28% 0%
Smalll Mid-size town 5% 5% 80% 0%
Large town 3% 5% 91% 1%
m: Respondent occupation scale
Self-employed 2% 5% a6% 1%
Employee 5% 4% 91% 0%
Manual warkers 4% 5% 90% 1%
Mot working 4% 6% 0% 0%
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1.2. Reasons for owning firearms

— Most respondents who own firearms have them for hunting, sports, or for
professional reasons —

Those who own or used to own firearms were then asked about their reasons for doing
so (multiple answers were allowed). Over a third (35%) say that hunting is a reason,
while professional reasons, such as service in the police or army, are mentioned by three
in ten (29%). Almost a quarter (23%) says that they own or used to own a firearm for
use in sports such as target shooting.

Other, less common, reasons given for possessing a firearm include personal protection
(14%0), other personal reasons (10%), and an interest in firearms as a collector (5%).

Q9. Which of the following are reasons why you own or used to own a firearm?

Hunting Y -
For professional reasons (e.g. police, army, security) | N D o
Sports (e.g. target shooting) [NENEGEGEGEGEEEEE
Personal protection [NNRNEGEGEN
Other personal reasons [ 0%
As a collector [ 5

Other (DO NOT READ OUT) [l 2%
Refusal (DO NOT READ OUT) | 0%

Don't know | 0%

@ £u2s

Multiple answers possible

Base: Those EU respondents who own or used to own a firearm (n=2563)

On this question, there are some interesting variations between the EU15 and NMS13
countries. EU15 citizens are more likely than those in NMS13 countries to own firearms
for hunting (38% vs. 22%) and for sports (25% vs. 14%), whereas respondents in
NMS13 countries are more likely to have them for professional reasons (48% vs. 24%)
and for personal protection (23% vs. 11%).
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@9 Which of the following are reasons why you own or used to own a firearm?

For professional

i reasons (e.q. Sports (e.0. Personal | Other personal Asa
Hunting ) ; )
police, army, | target shooting) | protection reasaons collector
security)
@ cEu:s | 3% 29%, 23% 14% 10% 59%
ELMS 38% 24% 25% 11% 11% 5%
MMS13 22% 48% 14% 23% 5% 3%

Multiple answers possible

Base: Those EU respondents who own or used to own a firearm (n=2563)

These results underline the considerable differences seen by Member State in reasons for
owning firearms. In eight Member States, the majority of respondents who own a firearm
do so for hunting: this is seen especially in Finland (73%), Greece (68%) and Spain
(669%0). In three other Member States, the majority have a firearm for professional
reasons, namely Romania (71%), Cyprus (56%) and Bulgaria (53%0o).

In most Member States, these are the two main reasons for owning a firearm — but there
are some exceptions. In Luxembourg (44%), the UK (44%) and Germany (33%), the
most commonly cited reason for owning a firearm is for sports, while personal protection
is the primary reason in the Czech Republic (43%), Lithuania (43%) and Belgium (34%).

A relatively small proportion mention other reasons for owning a firearm, although a fifth
of respondents in Luxembourg and Malta (both 21%) say they own firearms as a
collector, while a similar proportion in Germany (18%) state other personal reasons.

10
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Q9 Which of the following are reasons why you own or used to own a firearm?

rFm' | Spors Other Other refusal
Hunting pr?ezzsnlr?ga (e.g?target F'ersnpal persaonal e (DO NOT e
(.. police, | shooting) | PCEION | eacons | CONECOT | peapoun) | OUT)/Dont
army, security) know

@ Euzs | 35% 29% 23% 14% 10% 5% 2% 0%
() BE | 24% 21% 22% 34% 13% 16% 7% 1%
@ | 86 | 25% 53% 4% 24% 5% 3% 2% 0%
& | cz | 2% 37% 30% 8% 10% 0% 2%
{p DK 5% 21% 3% 10% 5% 6% 2%
@& | bE | 15% 22% 33% 8% 18% 4% 6% 0%
& | e | 25w 43% 15% 21% 1% 1% 3% 0%
() & 59% 17% 26% 10% 5% 4% 5% 0%
= EL | 68% 22% 8% 19% 8% 4% 1% 0%
i Es 6% 18% 22% 8% 7% 29 1%
() Frr 51% 19% 12% 11% 12% 5% 1% 0%
() 28% 38% 23% 8% 7% 9% 2% 0%

oy | a9% 56% 1% 29 2% 29 0%
S vV | 32% 40% 8% 23% 4% 5% 3% 0%
@ | T | 6% 28% 12% 43% | 6% 1% 0% 0%
oW 1o% 35% | 44% 10% 9% 21% 7% 1%
o | HU | 33% 34% 11% 28% 6% 0% 1% 0%
D owr | sen 12% 36% 2% 5% 21% 4% 0%
o | AT 37% 29% 26% 26% 6% 8% 2% 0%
o | NL | 11% 44% 42% 5% 10% 3% 1% 0%
o L 18% 49% 20% 20% 29 1% 0%
Q@  Pr amw 1% 9% 21% 12% 3% 3% 0%
() Rro 8% | 71% 5% 11% 6% 2% 1% 0%
@ s 3% 24% 27% 7% 9% 3% 5% 2%
@ | sk | 22% 39% 24% 34% 2% 17% 0% 4%
= n 73% 9% 34% 3% 8% 3% 2% 0%
(o SE 63% 12% 23% 0% | 10% 6% 3% 0%
| Uk | 27% 28% | 44% 23% 8% 8% 0% 0%
o | HR | 23% 46% 5% 16% 10% 5% 3% 1%

Highest percentage per country Lowest percentage per country
| Highest percentage peritem | Lowest percentage per item |

Multiple answers possible

Base: Those EU respondents who own or used to own a firearm (n=2563)

11
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Looking at socio-demographic differences, men are more likely than women to own
firearms for professional reasons (31% vs. 15%), whereas women are more likely to own
them for personal protection (21% vs. 12%) and for other personal reasons (15% vs.
99%0).

Older respondents are the most likely to possess firearms for hunting, whereas younger
respondents are the most likely to possess them for sports, and also for personal
protection. Respondents aged 25 to 54 are the most likely to own firearms for
professional reasons.

Hunting and sports are more likely to be reasons for firearm ownership by those living in
rural areas, whereas those who live in large towns are more likely to possess firearms for
professional reasons or for personal protection.

@9 Which of the following are reasons why you own or used to own a firearm? (MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)

For professional

Sports Other
. reasons (e.q. Personal Asa
Hunting . (e.g. target . personal
police, army, . protection collector
. shooting) reasons
SEeCcurity)
ELIZ3 35% 28% 23% 14% 10% 5%
28 sex
Male 35% 31% 23% 12% 9% 5%
Female 36% 15% 23% 21% 15% 5%
Age
15-24 26% 16% 26% 23% 15% 2%
25-38 32% 34% 25% 16% 7% 3%
40-54 34% 33% 24% 10% 10% A%
55+ AT% 26% 21% 13% 11% 5%
ﬁ Subjective urbanisation
Rural village 45% 24% 24% 2% 11% 5%
Smalll Mid-size town 32% 27% 25% 15% 11% 5%
Large town 26% 38% 18% 18% 7% 5%

Multiple answers possible

Base: Those EU respondents who own or used to own a firearm (n=2563)

12
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. FIREARMS TRAFFICKING AND RELATED CRIME

This chapter explores the perceived prevalence of firearms-related crime, and whether
people expect that the level of firearm crime will increase or decrease. It then looks at
citizens’ views on the role the EU should play in tackling firearms trafficking by asking
whether the EU is the institution best suited to address European firearms trafficking and
whether there is a need for greater cooperation with non-EU neighbours.

2.1. Perceptions of the current level of firearms-related crime

— European citizens are clearly divided on the perceived level of firearms-
related crime —

Respondents are evenly divided on the question of the level of firearms-related crime in
their country. Just under half (49%) think that there is a high level of firearms-related
crime; of these, 12% perceive it to be very high and 37% consider it to be fairly high.
However, virtually the same proportion (48%) think that the level of firearms-related
crime in their country is low, with 9% estimating that it is very low and 37% saying that
it is fairly low.

It is important to note here that this question relates to perceptions of firearms-related
crime. While they are a useful measure of public concern, opinions are also likely to
reflect differences in media coverage of such crimes.

Q1. Would you describe the level of crime using firearms in [OUR
COUNTRY] as....

@ \ery high
@ Fairly high
@ Fairly low
@ \ery low
Don't know @ Euzs

13
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In this context, it is interesting to find that respondents in the EU15 countries are more
likely than those in the NMS13 countries to think that there is a high level of firearms-
related crime in their country (51% vs. 41).

Indeed, the perception of the level of firearms-related crime varies substantially across
different parts of the EU. In 14 Member States, at least half of respondents say that the
level of crime involving firearms is low in their country. This view is most widely held in
Estonia (78%), Luxembourg (74%) and Poland (69%). However, in 12 Member States
over 50% of respondents think that there is a high level of firearms-related crime. This
perception is most widely observed in Italy (76%), followed by Greece (68%) and France
(66%).

Q1. Would you describe the level of crime using firearms in [OUR COUNTRY] as....
10% 5% 7% 9% 4% 7% 4% 4% 3% 7% 5% 9% 3% 6% 3% 9% 5% 3% 5% 5% 8% 4% 7% 1% 6% 2% 2% 4% 2%

°
3%
% [ 64%66%  76%
42% 46% = 48% XK
21% . 9 s 40% W 53%54% 2

o
(+-]

78% |

60%
H) 57% 28 A
43%
T4%
69%
"
53”“52% 52%. 6
51 70509 |
149% 400,
/0
46% — .
3% 490
42 zia 41%
38% o
l 36% 36% 36%35%
32%
28%
| i

LU PL FI DE CZ MT BE DK CY LTEU28NL RO SE BG PT SK HLI HR IE FR EL IT
LN
9.,- b'i-ﬂb DOF0e® 2000000000
W Total Low' M Total 'High' Don't know
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Socio-demographic differences can also be seen in perceptions of the level of firearms-
related crime. Women are much more likely than men (57% vs. 41%) to feel that there
is a high level of firearms-related crime in their country, as are older people: 58% of
people aged 55 and over think there is a high level of crime involving firearms, compared
with only 40% of 15-24 year-olds.

Education is also an important factor, with respondents who left school at a young age
much more likely to believe there is a high level of firearms-related crime than those who
finished their education aged 20 or over. A similar pattern occurs when looking at the
respondents’ occupation: while 55% of people who are not working perceive a high level
of crime involving firearms, only 40% of self-employed respondents do so.

However, it is noticeable that firearm ownership makes relatively little difference here,
with people who own firearms just as likely to consider the level of crime involving
firearms to be high as those who do not own them.

Q1 Would you describe the level of crime using firearms in [OUR COUNTRY] as....

Total ‘High" Total "Low’ Don't Know

ELZ28 49%; 46% 5%
28 sex

Male 41% 55% 4%
Female 57% 38% 5%
Age

15-24 40% 57 % 3%
25-39 43% 53% 4%
40-54 47% 43% H%
BEEE 5% 36% 6%
@ Education (End of)

15- GE% 28% 6%
16-14 545 41% 5%
20+ 43% 53% 4%
Still studying 6% 60% 4%

m: Respondent occupation scale

Selfemployed 40% 54% 6%
Employee 44% 3% 3%
Manual waorkers 45% 49% 6%
Mot working 55% 40% 5%

Own/used to own a firearm
Total Yes” 46% 50% 485
Mo 49% 46% 5%

15
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2.2. Whether firearms-related crime will increase or decrease

— A majority of EU citizens expect the level of firearms-related crime to increase
over the next five years —

Most people in the EU believe the level of crime involving firearms is likely to increase
over the next five years. Around six in ten (58%) believe that the level of firearms-
related crime is going to increase. One third of respondents (32%) think it will stay the
same, while only 6% believe that it will decrease.

Q2. Do you think that over the next five years the level of crime using
firearms in [OUR COUNTRY] is likely to...?

4%

@ Increase
@ Decrease

Stay the same

Don't know @ EU28

16
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In 22 out of 28 Member States, at least half the respondents believe that the level of
firearms-related crime is going to increase, and over 70% of people take this view in five
countries: Cyprus, Greece (both 77%), Portugal (74%), Sweden (73%) and Ireland
(71%).

But in six Member States, less than half of the respondents think that the level of crime
involving firearms will increase, and in three of these around half say that it will stay the
same: Finland (50%), Estonia (48%) and Latvia (47%). Few people in most countries
expect the level of firearms-related crime to decrease, although a relatively high
proportion of respondents in Croatia (20%) and Bulgaria (17%) think that this will
happen.

Q2. Do you think that over the next five years the level of crime using firearms in [OUR COUNTRY] is likely to...?
5% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 13% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 7% 2% 6% 10%

4% 5% W 4% 5% ﬁ"] 6.—1; 4% | 7% " h
x;. ! |—| l 5% ! |_| ! 6/.1 10%5,4, l -
16% 21%23%, 4% 25% 33% 41%41% - : 9%
16% 16% 18% o 3% g% 41% 7
Sg55 T 32% 36% 50%
28% - 40% A7
37%
48%
24%
25% 34%
TI%77%
74%730,
i ? 1 o,

69% 6594 68%

66%
63%
{59% 5o 550, 58%
54%54% 534,539,
51%509,50%
47%47%
42%
40% 399,
I | -

CY EL PT SE IE FR SI RO NL IT cz HU SKEUZBUK DK MT T HR DE PL LT ES BG FI LV EE

BE LU A
20000000V FTHTIOCODOgwOOeEa

B Increase Stay the same M Decrease Don't know
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The socio-demographic data reveals that women are more likely than men to think
that the level of crime involving firearms is going to increase (62% vs. 54%). Men are
more likely to think that it will stay the same (36% vs. 29%).

People with a higher level of education are less likely to think firearms-related crime will
increase than those who left school at a relatively young age, while by occupation type,
manual workers (62%) are the most likely to think that the level of firearms-related
crime will increase over the next five years, compared with, for example, 54% of self-
employed people.

Firearms ownership does not appear to affect perceptions on whether the level of
firearms-related crime will increase or decrease — there is no noticeable variation
between current or previous firearm owners and those who have never owned one.

@2 Do you think that over the next five years the level of crime using firearms in [OUR
COUNTRY] is likely to...?

Increase Decrease Stay the same Don't Know

ELZS 58% 6% 32% 4%
2t sex

Male 545, 7% 36% 3%
Female 62% 5% 209% 4%
@ Education (End of)

15- 66% 7% 21% 6%
16-19 62% 6% 28% 4%
20+ 55% 5% 37% 3%
Still studying 49%, 8% 41% 2%

m: Respondent occupation scale

Self-employed 54% G% 35% 2%

Employee 59% 5% 34% 2%

Manual warkers 62% 5% 30% 3%

Mot working 7% 7% 3% 5%
Owniused to own a firearm

Total Yes' 56% 7% 33% 4%

Mo 58% f% 32% 4%
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2.3. Addressing the issue of firearms trafficking at EU level

— The majority of Europeans believe that the EU, working with national
authorities, is best placed to address firearms trafficking into the EU from
outside —

Almost two thirds (64%) think that the EU, working in cooperation with national
authorities, is in the best position to address this issue, while a quarter (26%) of people
say that national authorities should act on their own in tackling firearms trafficking.

Q6. In your opinion, who is best placed to address the issue of firearms
trafficking (the illegal trade in firearms) to the EU from outside the EU?

@ The European Union, working in cooperation with national authorities

@ National authorities acting on their own
@ Both (DO NOT READ OUT)
Don't know @ Euxs

However, EU15 respondents are more in favour of the EU working with national
authorities than those living in NMS13 countries (67% vs. 52%). In contrast, 34% of
those living in NMS13 countries (compared with 23% of EU15 citizens) believe that
national authorities acting on their own are best placed to address this problem.
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In all Member States, the most commonly expressed view is that the EU, working with
national authorities, is best placed to tackle firearms trafficking. This ranges from 77% in
Belgium to 42% in Slovakia. However, a significant minority believe that this should be
regulated at a national level.

In 11 Member States, at least three in ten say that national authorities should act on
their own in addressing this issue, with almost four in ten in the Czech Republic (39%)
expressing this view. With the exception of Estonia (28%), a relatively small proportion
says (spontaneously) in all Member States that both options should be pursued.

Q6. In your opinion, who is best placed to address the issue of firearms trafficking (the illegal trade in firearms) to the EU from outside the
EU?

6% 4% 4% 7% 8% 3% 9% 10% 9% 5% 6% 8% 7% 8% 5% 7% 11% 6% 7% 6% 10%11% 8% 8% 7% 10%16% 10%20%

1oy 8 2 ,2%"" 2% oo, 1% ;
Z0™ o, - 3,, 3,@ 22 = 3% S gag 08 -
16% ..o, 20% |—J24 24% [ KR |_| |J = 2 z |—| D 1
1 16% ' 19% 20, senase [ 2o I 320633%
| o, 26% 269 Kt
18 "9"“18%18% ke 35%34, 39,@4&
____________ 26% 35
g_ 7%
34%
i 31%
64%64%g30, i '
1% ., WD
60%
59»58% -
= ||

BE LU NL IE PT SE LT DK FR
(iSCQHH@uU‘EH

‘ ‘ %70%70 ﬁag% S

g 53%53% 52%52%52%
49% =
46% 40,
| m 4I

HU UK CY RO LV HR PL 3I CZ BG EE SK
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0z
O7

B The European Union, working in M National authorities acting on their M Both (DO NOT READ OUT) Don't know
cooperation with national own
authorities
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There is little socio-demographic variation on this question. However, respondents who
finished education aged 20 or over (70%) are more likely to believe that the EU should
work in cooperation with national authorities than those who left school at 15 or below
(54%). Employees (70%) are also the most likely to favour this approach, compared
with 59% of manual workers.

@6 In your opinion, who is best placed to address the issue of firearms trafficking (the illegal trade in
firearms) to the EU from outside the EU?

The European National

Union, wc.rrking. in authorities acting Both (DO NOT Don't know
oo, ontharoun | ROV
ELZ28 B4% 26% 2% 8%
@ Education (End of)
15- 54% 27% 3% 16%
16-18 B2% 28% 2% 8%
20+ 70% 23% 2% 5%
Still studying 66% 28% 1% 5%
m: Respondent occupation scale
Self-employed 4% 27% 2% 7%
Employee T0% 23% 2% 50
Manual workers 59% 31% 2% 8%
Mot working G61% 26% 3% 10%

21



FLASH EUROBAROMETER 383 “Firearms in the European Union”

2.4. EU cooperation with neighbouring countries

— A large majority agree that the EU should work with neighbouring countries to
help them control firearms —

A very high proportion agree that the EU should cooperate with non-EU countries to help
them control firearms: 87% agree in total, with 62% strongly agreeing and 25% tending
to agree. Only one in ten (10%) disagree; of these, 5% strongly disagree and 5% tend
to disagree.

Q7. Do you agree or disagree that the European Union should co-operate
with neighbouring non-EU countries to help them control firearms?

@ Strongly agree
@ Tend to agree
@ Tend to disagree

@ strongly disagree
Don't know @ Eus

Overall agreement with the idea of cooperating with non-EU neighbours on this issue is
consistently high across individual Member States, ranging from 93% in Germany to
79% in ltaly.
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At least half of the respondents in all except two Member States strongly agree with the
idea of cooperating with neighbouring non-EU countries; in Malta (78%) and Germany
(76%0) over three quarters of people strongly agree. The two exceptions are Slovakia and
the Czech Republic, where respectively 44% and 46% of respondents strongly agree.
Disagreement is relatively low in all countries, though a significant minority disagree in
Slovenia (18%), Italy (17%) and the Netherlands (17%).

Q7. Do you agree or disagree that the European Union should co-operate with neighbouring non-EU countries to help them control firearms?
3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 5% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 6% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 5%

3% P oo SR 4% - 8% 7% . e
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——mmll = lu% IH EEG
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| 3.4, o 5% I %% 5 m%!
9% 2".-"0 I 4% I =y I e
5% ?%
23°x i 25% Dagmm 319
26%25%27%27% o 34%35%
25°/ '
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240}’0 360}(“
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65;&65
46%
|4|

MT DE CY AT HR S PT LT EL ES IE SE LU HUEU28BE RO PL LV UK FR EE BG IT NL DK FI CZ SK
e “ﬁU@U'E‘(){33COUU-@%“Q'““‘:"FUU

W Strongly agree M Tend to agree M Tend to disagree M Strongly disagree Don't know
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The socio-demographic data show that, while the overall level of agreement is
generally consistent across the different age groups, older citizens are much more likely
to agree strongly that the EU should cooperate with its non-EU neighbours: 66% of
people aged 40 and over strongly agree, compared with just 46% of 15-24 year-olds.

Overall agreement is higher among respondents who finished their education aged 20 or
over (90%) than among those who left school aged 15 or under (79%). Employees
(91%) are also more likely to agree that the EU should cooperate with its non-EU
neighbours than respondents who are not working (84%0).

Q7 Do you agree or disagree that the European Union should co-operate with neighbouring non-EU countries to help them
control firearms?

Strongly Tend to Tend to Strongly Don't Total Total
agree agree disagree disagree know "Agree’ 'Disagree’

EU28 62% 25% 5% 5% 3% 87% 10%
=
15-24 46% 37% 9% 6% 2% 83% 15%
25-39 60% 29% 5% 5% 1% 89% 10%
40-54 56% 23% 4% 5% 2% 89% 9%
55 + 56% 19% 3% 7% 5% 85% 10%
@ Education (End of)
15- 60% 19% 5% 10% 6% 79% 15%
16-19 61% 25% 5% 6% 3% 86% 11%
20+ 67% 23% 4% 4% 2% 90% 8%
Sill studying 46% 37% 9% 6% 2% 83% 15%

m= Respondent occupation scale

Self-employed GE% 22% 4% 5% 3% B8% 9%
Employee 65% 26% 4% 4% 1% 91% 8%
Manual workers G4% 23% 5% 5% 2% 87% 11%
Mot working 59% 25% 5% 7% 4% B4% 12%
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1. REGULATING OWNERSHIP AND TRADING OF FIREARMS

Finally this report explores perceptions of firearm trafficking and possible approaches to
regulating the ownership and trading of firearms.

3.1. Reducing the level of crime involving firearms

— A majority support stricter regulation of who can own, buy or sell a firearm —

A majority of respondents (53%) think that stricter regulation of who is allowed to own,
buy or sell firearms in their country is the most effective way to reduce the level of
firearms-related crime. However, four out of ten respondents (39%) think that this would
be best achieved in some other way.

Q3. In your opinion, is stricter regulation of who is allowed to own, buy or
sell firearms in [OUR COUNTRY] the most effective way to reduce the level
of crime using firearms or do you think this would be more effectively
achieved in other ways?

@ Stricter regulation

@ Some other way
None (DO NOT READ QUT)

Don't know @ cus

In 20 Member States, at least half are in favour of stricter regulation when it comes to
owning, buying or selling firearms. Support for stricter regulation is highest in Germany
and Malta (both 66%0).

However, in three Member States a relative majority of people think that some other
means should be used to tackle firearms-related crime, namely France (58% in favour of
other means vs. 36% in favour of stricter regulation), Denmark (50% vs. 40%) and Italy
(49% vs. 45%).
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Opinion in Cyprus is evenly divided, with 47% supporting stricter regulation and the
same proportion favouring other ways to address the issue. At least a quarter of
respondents in all Member States think that some other way would be more effective in

reducing the level of firearms-related crime.

Q3. In your opinion, is stricter regulation of who is allowed to own, buy or sell firearms in [OUR COUNTRY] the most effective way to reduce
the level of crime using firearms or do you think this would be more effectively achieved in other ways?

4% 6% 6% 3% 6% 5% 3% 4% 10% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 7% 6% 6% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 4% 9% 3% 8% 3% 5% 4%
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Looking at socio-demographic differences, women are more likely to support stricter
regulation than men (58% vs. 48%), whereas men are more inclined to think that some
other way should be found to address the problem (45% vs. 34%0).

Respondents with a higher level of education are less likely to favour stricter regulation:
59% of people who left school aged 15 or under favour this approach, but only 50% of
those who finished their education aged 20 or over do so.

Gun ownership shows a notable difference. People who own or used to own a gun are
less likely to be in favour of stricter regulation on owning, buying or selling firearms: only
42% of people in this group support stricter regulation, compared with 54% of those who
have never owned a gun. Half of those (50%) who own or used to own a firearm would
like to tackle firearms-related crime in some other way, compared with just 38% of those
who have never owned one.

@3 In your opinion, is stricter regulation of who is allowed to own, buy or sell firearms in [OUR
COUNTRY] the most effective way to reduce the level of crime using firearms or do you think this
would be more effectively achieved in other ways?

i . Hone (DO NOT .

Stricter regulation | Some other way READ OUT) Don't know
ELZ8 53% 39% 3% 5%
28 sex
Male 48% 45% 3% 4%
Female 58% 345% 2% 6%
@  Education (End of)
15- 59% 30% 3% 8%
16-18 55% 38% 3% 4%
20+ 50% 43% 3% 4%
Still studying 56% 39% 2% A%
m: Own/used to own a firearm
Total Yes' 42% 509 4% 4%
Mo 4% 38% 3% A%
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3.2. Responsibility for firearms regulation

— While EU15 citizens generally support minimum common standards in the EU
on firearms regulation, NMS13 citizens would prefer countries to make their
own laws —

Bearing in mind that laws about firearms differ from one country to another in the EU,
respondents were asked whether there should be minimum common standards across
the EU, or whether each country in the EU should make its own laws. A majority of
European citizens (58%) think that there should be minimum common standards,
compared with 38% who say that each Member State should make its own laws.

Q4. Laws about firearms differ from one country to another in the European
Union. Do you think...?

@ There should be common minimum standards in all European Union countries
@ Each country in the European Union should make its own laws
@ Both (DO NOT READ OUT)

Other (DO NOT READ OUT)

Don't know @ rus

There is a noticeable difference between the EU15 and the NMS13 on this issue: people
in EU15 Member States are much more likely to think that there should be minimum
common standards across the EU (63% vs. 39%), whereas people in the NMS13 are
more likely to recommend that each country should make its own laws (55% vs. 33%).
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In 11 Member States, over 50% of respondents think that there should be minimum
common standards; of these, only one, Slovenia, is an NMS13 country. Respondents in
Belgium (78%) and Germany (75%) are most likely to be in favour of an EU-wide
approach. In 15 Member States, over 50% of respondents would prefer each country in
the EU to make its own laws, notably in Malta (65%) and Lithuania (64%).

Q4. Laws about firearms differ from one country to another in the European Union. Do you think...?
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There is little variation by socio-demographic profile on this question. Education has
some impact, however: 62% of people who finished their education aged 20 or over
favour minimum common standards, compared with 51% of people who left school aged
15 or under. Similarly, employees (62%) are the most likely to support minimum
common standards, while people who are not working are the least likely to do so
(55%).

Q4 Laws about firearms differ from one country to another in the European Union. Do you think...?

There should be | Each country in

commaon minimum | the European Both (DO NOT | Other (DO NOT

countries laws

EUZ8 58% 38% 1% 0% 3%
@ Education (End of)

15- 51% 42% 1% 0% 6%
16-19 57% 39% 1% 1% 2%
20+ 62% 34% 1% 1% 2%
Still studying 57% 40% 0% 1% 2%
m: Respondent occupation scale

Self-employed 8% 38% 1% 1% 2%
Employee G2% 35% 1% (% 2%
Manual workers 57% 39% 1% 1% 2%
Mot working 55% 40% 1% 1% 3%
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3.3. EU role in setting minimum common standards

— Respondents are strongly in favour of common standards in most potential
areas of regulation, with the exception of the sale of firearms on the Internet —

People who said they were in favour of minimum common standards for firearms in all
EU countries were then asked whether the EU should set standards in five specific areas.

An overwhelming majority (95%) agree that the EU should set minimum common
standards for marking each firearm to identify its owner; of these, 84% strongly
agree and 11% tend to agree. Only 4% of respondents disagree (2% strongly, 2%
tending to disagree).

There is strong support for the EU to set minimum common standards for licensing the
possession of firearms. Nearly nine out of ten (88%) agree with this approach, with
69% strongly agreeing and 19% tending to agree. One in ten (10%) disagree (6%
strongly, 4% tending to disagree).

Over eight in ten (86%) agree that the EU should set minimum common standards for
how illegal trafficking in firearms is punished. Seven in ten (69%) strongly agree,
and 17% tend to agree. Around one in ten (11%) do not think that there should be
common EU standards for this, with 7% strongly disagreeing and 4% tending to
disagree.

Almost three quarters (73%) agree that the EU should apply minimum standards to the
types of firearms that can be sold for private use: a majority of respondents (52%)
strongly agree with this, while 21% tend to agree. Around a quarter of people (23%)
disagree that minimum standards should be applied here, with 15% strongly disagreeing
and 8% tending to disagree.

However, there is much less of a consensus on the question of whether there should be
minimum common standards for selling firearms on the Internet. A majority of
respondents (52%) agree that there should be common standards for this, with 45%
strongly agreeing and 7% tending to agree. However, 46% of people disagree with this
approach, and of these 41% strongly disagree, with just 5% tending to disagree. The
apparent contradiction implies a strong resistance to the online sale of firearms in itself.
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Q5. And for each of the following different aspects, to what extent do you agree or disagree that the EU should set minimum commeon standards?

Mrking eachfrearm f deny s owner | - [ [ =+ W2 | 1%
How ega rafcing i rearms i purishe | -~ [N 1 - [ ™ "
The types of firearms that can be sold for . o 5 o
setingrearms on th et | - 1+ 1 - | : | >+
i | 8 [
Strongly agree Tend to agree Tend to disagree Strongly disagree Don't know

@ Euzs

Base: Those EU respondents who think that the EU should set minimum common standards (n=15617)

The level of agreement for marking each firearm to identify its owner is somewhat
stronger in the EU15 Member States (96%) than NMS13 (91%).
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The overall level of agreement that the EU should set minimum common standards
ranges from 99% in Ireland to 87% in Poland, while the number of respondents who
strongly agree ranges from 92% in Austria to 68% in Poland.

Q5.2. And for each of the following different aspects, to what extent do you agree or disagree that the EU should set minimum commeon
standards?

Marking each firearm to identify its owner
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Base: Those EU respondents who think that the EU should set minimum common standards (n=15617)
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The level of agreement is high across all socio-demographic groups, although there are
some minor variations. For example, young people are less inclined to agree strongly
that the EU should set minimum common standards than older people, while respondents
with a higher level of education are more likely to agree. Employees (87%) are the most
likely to strongly agree with this approach, while manual workers (79%) are the least
likely.

@5.2 And for each of the following different aspects, to what extent do you agree or disagree that
the EU should set minimum common standards?

Marking each firearm to identify its owner

aoree | agree | dsagree | disagree | DOTTKOW
EUZ8 24% 11% 2% 2% 1%
Age
15-24 T7% 17 % 3% 2% 1%
25-39 86% 11% 2% 1% 0%
40-54 86% 10% 1% 2% 1%
EhEE 24% 10% 1% 3% 2%
@ Education (End of)
15- 80% 11% 2% 4% 3%
16-19 84% 11% 2% 2% 1%
20+ 86% 10% 1% 2% 1%
Still studying 79% 16% 3% 1% 1%
m: Respondent occupation scale
Self-employed 6% 11% 1% 1% 1%
Employee a7% 10% 1% 2% 0%
Manual workers 79% 15% 2% 3% 1%
Mot working 82% 12% 2% 2% 2%

Base: Those EU respondents who think that the EU should set minimum common standards (n=15617)
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People in the EU15 are more in favour of imposing minimum common standards for
licensing the possession of firearms: 71% agree with this approach, compared with only
55% of NMS13 respondents.

Overall agreement on this point ranges from 96% in Austria and Finland to 69% in
Cyprus. The proportion who strongly agree also varies substantially, ranging from 84% in
Austria to 46% in Slovakia. Poland (48%) is the only other Member State in which less
than half strongly agree. Cyprus has a relatively high level of disagreement: 28% of
people in Cyprus do not think that there should be minimum common standards for
licensing the possession of firearms and 23% strongly disagree. This may reflect the
relatively high level of gun ownership seen in Cyprus.

Q5.3. And for each of the following different aspects, to what extent do you agree or disagree that the EU should set minimum common
standards?

Licensing the possession of firearms
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Base: Those EU respondents who think that the EU should set minimum common standards (n=15617)
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Looking at socio-demographic differences, respondents aged 15-24 (56%) are again
less likely to strongly agree with minimum common standards for licensing the
possession of firearms than older respondents (69%-73%). Overall agreement is also
higher among respondents who finished their education aged 20 or older (92%) than
among people who left school aged 15 and under (78%b).

5.3 And for each of the following different aspects, to what extent do you agree or disagree that
the EU should set minimum commeon standards?

Licensing the possession of firearms

e | arce | disrce | dagrwe | DoUtHnoOW

EU28 69% 19% 4% 6% 2%
Age

15-24 56% 32% 6% 6% 0%
25-39 69% 22% 5% 4% 0%
40-54 73% 17% 3% 5% 2%
55+ 70% 15% 4% 8% 3%
@ Education (End of)

15- 63% 15% 5% 13% 4%
16-19 69% 19% 4% 6% 2%
20+ 73% 19% 3% 4% 1%
still studying 54% 33% 7% 6% 0%

Base: Those EU respondents who think that the EU should set minimum common standards (n=15617)
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The level of agreement to set minimum common standards on how illegal trafficking in
firearms is punished is high in all Member States, ranging from 96% in Austria and
Finland to 73% in Portugal, and a majority of respondents strongly agree in all countries.
Romania (21%) and Slovakia (20%) have the most people who disagree with this
approach.

Q5.5. And for each of the following different aspects, to what extent do you agree or disagree that the EU should set minimum common
standards?

How illegal trafficking in firearms is punished
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W Strongly agree M Tend to agree M Tend to disagree M Strongly disagree Don't know

Base: Those EU respondents who think that the EU should set minimum common standards (n=15617)
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Looking at the socio-demographic analysis, people who finished their education aged
20 or over (87%) are more likely to agree than people who left school aged 15 or under
(77%), while employees (88%) are more inclined to agree than people who are not
working (82%o).

5.5 And for each of the following different aspects, to what extent do you agree or
disagree that the EU should set minimum common standards?

How illegal trafficking in firearms is punished

Total "Agree’ Total ‘Disagree’ Don't Know

ELZ8E A6% 11% 3%
@ Education (End of)

15- T7% 18% 5%
16-14 B6% 11% 3%
20+ a7% 10% 3%
Still studying 25% 12% 2%
m: Respondent occupation scale

Self-employed 5% 12% 3%
Employee 38% 9% 3%
Manual workers BE% 12% 2%
Mot working 22% 14% 4%

Base: Those EU respondents who think that the EU should set minimum common standards (n=15617)
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People in EU15 Member States are slightly more likely than those in NMS13 countries to
support minimum standards concerning the types of firearms that can be sold for private
use (74% vs. 68%).

A majority of respondents in all Member States agree that minimum common standards
should be applied here, and in 17 countries at least 50% of people strongly agree.
Overall agreement is highest in Ireland (89%) and Finland (88%) and lowest in Slovakia
and Romania (both 60%b).

Q5.1. And for each of the following different aspects, to what extent do you agree or disagree that the EU should set minimum commeon
standards?

The types of firearms that can be sold for private use
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Base: Those EU respondents who think that the EU should set minimum common standards (n=15617)
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The socio-demographic results show that men are somewhat more likely than women
to agree that the EU should set minimum common standards for the types of firearms
that can be sold for private use (76% vs. 71%). Older respondents are the least likely to
agree: 66% of people aged 55 and over do so, compared with 75%-77% of other
respondents. Respondents with a higher level of education are more likely to support
minimum common standards, while employees (80%) are more likely to do so than
manual workers or people who are not working (both 68%b).

@5.1 And for each of the following different aspects, to what extent do you agree or
disagree that the EU should set minimum common standards?

The types of firearms that can be sold for private use

Total 'Agree’ Total 'Disagres’ Don't know

ELIZ8 73% 23% 4%
28 sex

Male TE% 21% 3%
Female 71% 25% 4%
Age

15-24 5% 23% 2%
25-39 7% 21% 2%
40-54 7% 20% 3%
55+ 665% 28% 6%
@ Education (End of)

15- 58% AT% 5%
16-19 T2% 24% 4%
20+ 78% 18% 3%
Still studying 73% 24% 3%

m: Respondent occupation scale

Self-employed T8% 18% 4%
Employee a0% 18% 2%
Manual workers 63% 28% 4%
Mot warking G8% 28% 4%

Base: Those EU respondents who think that the EU should set minimum common standards (n=15617)
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In the EU15 Member States, a majority of people agree (55% vs. 43% who disagree)
that there should be minimum common standards for selling firearms on the Internet.
This compares with a majority of people in NMS13 countries who disagree (59% vs. 39%
who agree).

The country-level results also reveal large differences. A majority of people agree with
the idea of common EU standards in 15 Member States, ranging from 87% in Finland to
just 21% in Romania. In nine Member States, led by Finland (76%), at least half of the
respondents strongly agree with this approach. However, in 12 Member States a majority
of people do not agree with minimum common standards for selling firearms on the
Internet. Romania (77%) shows the highest level of disagreement, compared with 10%
in Finland.

Q5.4. And for each of the following different aspects, to what extent do you agree or disagree that the EU should set minimum common
standards?

Selling firearms on the Internet
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M Strongly agree M Tend to agree M Tend to disagree M Strongly disagree Don't know

Base: Those EU respondents who think that the EU should set minimum common standards (n=15617)
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On the issue of selling firearms on the Internet, the socio-demographic data suggest
that respondents aged 55 and over are less likely to favour minimum common standards
than people in younger age groups (45% vs. 54%-58%). Differences are also seen by
education level: 59% of people who finished their education aged 20 or over support
minimum common standards, but only 37% of people who left school aged 15 or under
agree.

5.4 And for each of the following different aspects, to what extent do you agree or
disagree that the EU should set minimum common standards?

Selling firearms on the Internet

Total ‘Agree’ Total ‘Disagree’ Don't Know

ELZSE 52% 46% 2%
Age

15-24 56% 43% 1%
25-39 5% 41% 1%
40-54 54% 44% 2%
BEEE 45% 52% 3%
@ Education (End of)

15- AT% G0% 3%
16-14 48% 50% 2%
20+ 59% 38% 2%
Still studying 57% 42% 1%

Base: Those EU respondents who think that the EU should set minimum common standards (n=15617)
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CONCLUSIONS

Firearms ownership is relatively low in most EU Member States, with a few notable
exceptions.

Ownership itself seems to have surprisingly little influence on the opinions of respondents
when it comes to firearms-related issues: in most cases, the views of current or previous
owners are broadly in line with those of people who do not own firearms, with the
exception of whether to impose stricter regulation on possession (something present or
past gun owners are more likely to be against).

What is striking is the proportion of people across the EU who, irrespective of whether
they possess firearms themselves, believe that there is a high level of firearms-related
crime in their own country. This is clearly a matter of perception rather than of crime
statistics, and many people may be over-estimating the level of gun crime which really
occurs in their country. Nonetheless, the fact that a majority of people in 12 Member
States believe there is a high level of firearms-related crime points to the significant
public concern about this issue.

Most people think that EU policy action is the best way to address the trafficking of
firearms into the EU from outside: two thirds of respondents say that the EU should
cooperate with national authorities to tackle the problem, and three quarters think the
EU should be helping our non-EU neighbours to control firearms within their own
jurisdictions.

Most respondents believe that stricter regulation will be the most effective way to reduce
firearms-related crime, although it is important to note that a sizeable minority believe
other methods should be adopted. There is also strong support for the introduction of
EU-wide common standards governing various aspects of the owning, buying and selling
of firearms, against a backdrop of widespread public concern that firearms-related crime
is an increasingly serious problem.
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FLASH EUROBAROMETER 383
“Firearms in the European Union”
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Between the 16 and the 18 of September 2013, TNS Political & Social, a consortium created between TNS political
& social, TNS UK and TNS opinion, carried out the survey FLASH EUROBAROMETER 383 about “Firearms in the
European Union”.

This survey has been requested by the EUROPEAN COMMISSION, Directorate-General for Home Affairs. It is a
general public survey co-ordinated by the Directorate-General for Communication (“Research and Speechwriting”
Unit). The FLASH EUROBAROMETER 383 covers the population of the respective nationalities of the European
Union Member States, resident in each of the 28 Member States and aged 15 years and over. All interviews were
carried using the TNS e-Call center (our centralized CATI system). In every country respondents were called both
on fixed lines and mobile phones. The basic sample design applied in all states is multi-stage random (probability).
In each household, the respondent was drawn at random following the "last birthday rule".

TNS has developed its own RDD sample generation capabilities based on using contact telephone numbers from
responders to random probability or random location face to face surveys, such as Eurobarometer, as seed
numbers. The approach works because the seed number identifies a working block of telephone numbers and
reduces the volume of humbers generated that will be ineffective. The seed humbers are stratified by NUTS2 region
and urbanisation to approximate a geographically representative sample. From each seed number the required
sample of numbers are generated by randomly replacing the last two digits. The sample is then screened against
business databases in order to exclude as many of these numbers as possible before going into field. This approach
is consistent across all countries.
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Readers are reminded that survey results are estimations, the accuracy of which, everything being equal, rests
upon the sample size and upon the observed percentage. With samples of about 1,000 interviews, the real
percentages vary within the following confidence limits:

Statistical Margins due to the sampling process

(at the 95% level of confidence)
various sample sizes are in rows various observed results are in columns

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
95% 90% 85% 80% 75% 70% 65% 60% 55% 50%

N=50

N=500

N=1000
N=1500
N=2000
N=3000
N=4000
N=5000
N=6000
N=7000
N=7500
N=8000
N=9000
N=10000
N=11000
N=12000
N=13000
N=14000
N=15000

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
95% 90% 85% 80% 75% 70% 65% 60% 55% 50%
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ABBR.

BE
BG
cz
DK
DE
EE
EL
ES
FR
HR
IE
IT
cy
Lv
LT
Ly
HU
MT
NL
AT
PL
PT
RO
sl
SK
FI
SE
UK
TOTAL
EU28

COUNTRIES

Belgium
Bulgaria
Czech Rep.
Denmark
Germany
Estonia
Greece
Spain
France
Croatia
Ireland

Italy

Rep. of Cyprus
Latvia
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Hungary
Malta
Netherlands
Austria
Poland
Portugal
Romania
Slovenia
Slovakia
Finland
Sweden
United Kingdom

INSTITUTES

TNS Dimarso

TNS BBSS

TNS Aisa s.r.o

TNS Gallup A/S
TNS Infratest

TNS Emor

TNS ICAP

TNS Demoscopia S.A
TNS Sofres
HENDAL

IMS Millward Brown
TNS ITALIA

CYMAR

TNS Latvia

TNS LT

TNS Dimarso

TNS Hoffmann Kft
MISCO International Ltd
TNS NIPO

TNS Austria

TNS Polska

TNS EUROTESTE
TNS CSOP

RM PLUS

TNS AISA Slovakia
TNS Gallup Oy

TNS SIFO

TNS UK

N©
INTERVIEWS

1.000
1.000
1.000
1.005
1.002
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.008
1.010
1.001
1.000
500
1.002
1.000
500
1.001
505
1.001
1.004
1.000
1.004
1.006
1.001
1.000
1.003
1.000
1.002

26.555

FIELDWORK
DATES
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
16/09/2013 18/09/2013
1670972013 1870972013

POPULATION
15+

8.939.546
6.537.510
9.012.443
4.561.264
64.336.389
945.733
8.693.566
39.127.930
47.756.439
3.749.400
3.522.000
51.862.391
660.400
1.447.866
2.829.740
404.907
8.320.614
335.476
13.371.980
7.009.827
32.413.735
8.080.915
18.246.731
1.759.701
4.549.956
4.440.004
7.791.240
51.848.010

412.555.713
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[FL383 FIREARMS |

[ASK ALL |

Would you describe the level of crime using firearms in [OUR COUNTRY] as....

(READ OUT — ONE ANSWER ONLY) (PLEASE CLARIFY: firearm’ means any type of gun
(excluding airguns) such as handguns, rifles, shotguns etc.)

Very high
Fairly high
Fairly low
Very low
DK/NA

a b wdNPRE

[NEW

Do you think that over the next five years the level of crime using firearms in [OUR
COUNTRY] is likely to...?

[(READ OUT — ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Increase
Decrease
Stay the same
DK/NA

A OWDNBE

[NEW |

In your opinion, is stricter regulation of who is allowed to own, buy or sell firearms in [OUR
COUNTRY] the most effective way to reduce the level of crime using firearms or do you think
this would be more effectively achieved in other ways?

[(READ OUT — ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Stricter regulation

Some other way

None (DO NOT READ OUT)
DK/NA

A WNBE

[NEW
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Q4

think...?

Laws about firearms differ from one country to another in the European Union. Do you

possession and sale of firearms.)

(READ OUT — ONE ANSWER ONLY) (ADD IF NECESSARY: Laws about the production,

countries

There should be common minimum standards in all European Union

Each country in the European Union should make its own laws

Both (DO NOT READ OUT)

Other (DO NOT READ OUT)

DK/NA

a b wdNPRE

[NEW

[ASK Q5 IF CODE 1 OR 3 IN Q4 — OTHERS GO TO Q6

[ROTATE STATEMENTS 1 TO 5

Q5

And for each of the following different aspects, to what extent do you agree or disagree that
the EU should set minimum common standards?

[(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

firearms is punished

Strongly | Tend to Tendto | Strongly DK/NA
agree agree disagree | disagree

1 |The types of firearms that 1 2 3 4 5
can be sold for private use

2 [Marking each firearm to 1 2 3 4 5
identify its owner

3 [Licensing the possession of 1 2 3 4 5
firearms

4 |Selling firearms on the 1 2 3 4 5
Internet

5 [How illegal trafficking in 1 2 3 4 5

[NEW

Q2



FLASH EUROBAROMETER 383 “Firearms in the European Union”

[ASK ALL |
Q6 In your opinion, who is best placed to address the issue of firearms trafficking (the illegal trade

in firearms) to the EU from outside the EU?

[(READ OUT — ONE ANSWER ONLY)

The European Union, working in cooperation with national authorities

1

National authorities acting on their own 2

Both (DO NOT READ OUT) 3

DK/NA 4

[NEW |
Q7 Do you agree or disagree that the European Union should co-operate with neighbouring non-

EU countries to help them control firearms?

[(READ OUT — ONE ANSWER ONLY) |

Strongly agree 1

Tend to agree 2

Tend to disagree 3

Strongly disagree 4

DK/NA 5

[NEW |
[Q8 [Please tell me if...? |

[(READ OUT — ONE ANSWER ONLY) |

You own a firearm 1

You used to own a firearm 2

You have never owned a firearm 3

Refusal (DO NOT READ OUT) 4

DK/NA 5

[NEW

Q3
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[ASK Q9 IF CODE 1 OR 2 IN Q8 |

[ITEM 8 IS SINGLE CODE |

Which of the following are reasons why you own or used to own a firearm?

[(READ OUT — MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)

Hunting

Sports (e.g. target shooting)

As a collector

For professional reasons (e.g. police, army, security)
Personal protection

Other personal reasons

Other (DO NOT READ OUT)

Refusal (DO NOT READ OUT)

DK/NA

©CONOOUDNWN R

[NEW
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Q1 Décririez-vous le niveau de criminalité impliquant des armes a feu en [NOTRE PAYS] comme....
Q1 Would you describe the level of crime using firearms in [OUR COUNTRY] as....

Q1 Wie wirden Sie die Kriminalitatsrate in [UNSER LAND], bei der Schusswaffen eine Rolle spielen, beschreiben? Ist
sie...

Trés élevé Plutot élevé = Plutdt faible | Trés faible Ne sait pas | Total 'Elevé' = Total 'Faible’

Very high Fairly high Fairly low Very low Don't know = Total 'High' Total 'Low’

Sehr hoch | Ziemlich hoch Zri‘?erg:jii}h Sehr niedrig | Weil3 nicht (?szi?:t GNEI};::;[
% Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB

383 383 383 383 383 383 383

@ v 12 37 37 9 5 49 46
() = 11 35 42 9 3 46 51
@ =&c 15 39 33 5 8 54 38
& cz 12 31 42 10 5 43 52
& DK 11 33 38 12 6 a4 50
e o 7 33 42 11 7 40 53
& e 1 11 63 15 10 12 78
) IE 22 42 25 9 2 64 34
= g 19 49 22 6 4 68 28
© Es 11 21 44 17 7 32 61
() = 19 47 28 4 2 66 32
<) IT 21 55 20 2 2 76 22
cy 15 33 35 14 3 48 49

& W 4 24 51 12 9 28 63
@ 8 35 40 8 9 43 48
o w 3 18 51 23 5 21 74
o> HU 14 49 30 6 1 63 36
D wr 8 31 43 9 9 39 52
o N 13 a1 37 6 3 54 43
o AT 9 26 48 13 4 35 61
@ 3 21 56 13 7 24 69
PT 23 37 30 6 4 60 36
() ~ro 11 42 29 13 5 53 42
@ s 11 29 42 14 4 40 56
@ s« 19 38 30 6 7 57 36
&= n 5 37 48 7 3 42 55
& St 16 38 35 6 5 54 a1
& WK 8 31 43 14 4 39 57
% HR 18 40 28 8 6 58 36
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Q2 Selon vous, au cours des cing prochaines années, le niveau de criminalité impliquant des armes a feu en [NOTRE
PAYS] va probablement...?
Q2 Do you think that over the next five years the level of crime using firearms in [OUR COUNTRY] is likely to...?

Q2 Sind Sie der Meinung, dass die Kriminalitatsrate in [UNSER LAND], bei der Schusswaffen eine Rolle spielen, in den
nachsten funf Jahren ... wird?

Augmenter Diminuer Rester le méme Ne sait pas
Increase Decrease Stay the same Don't know
Steigen Sinken Ung:eeriir;iert Weil3 nicht
% Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB
383 383 383 383
@ e 58 6 32 4
() = 54 7 36 3
@ &G 42 17 34 7
& cz 61 3 33 3
& K 58 4 35 3
e o 50 5 a1 a
& e 33 ) a8 10
() & 71 4 23 2
= B 77 4 16 3
@ Es 47 8 40 5
-
() =R 69 5 24 2
() ot 63 5 27 5
{ cy 77 3 15 5
s W 39 8 a7 6
@ 47 10 37 6
-
> w 53 4 41 2
<~ HU 60 9 29 2
D wr 54 9 24 13
; NL 66 5 28 1
o AT 53 3 41 3
@ P 50 6 39 5
PT 74 5 18 3
() ro 68 6 23 3
& s 68 2 28 2
o SK 59 8 28 5
= n 40 8 50 2
(» SE 73 5 21 1
&5 UK 58 6 33 3
<> HR 51 20 25 4
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Q3 Selon vous, une réglementation plus stricte concernant les personnes qui sont autorisées a détenir, vendre ou acheter des
armes a feu en [NOTRE PAYS] est-elle le moyen le plus efficace de réduire le niveau de criminalité ou pensez-vous que cela
pourrait étre obtenu plus efficacement par d'autres moyens?

Q3 In your opinion, is stricter regulation of who is allowed to own, buy or sell firearms in [OUR COUNTRY] the most effective
way to reduce the level of crime using firearms or do you think this would be more effectively achieved in other ways?

Q3 Was ware lhrer Meinung nach das wirksamste Mittel, um die Kriminalitatsrate, bei der Schusswaffen eine Rolle spielen, zu
senken? Eine strengere Regelung bezuglich des Besitzes, Kaufs und Verkaufs von Schusswaffen in [UNSER LAND] oder liel3e
sich dieses Ziel auf eine andere Art und Weise effektiver erreichen?

Réglementation plus

stricte Une autre maniére Aucun (NE PAS LIRE) Ne sait pas

Stricter regulation Some other way None (DSU’}:_;)T READ Don't know

Strengere Regelung Auf andere Weise NICth;ZEgE('\IN)ICHT Weil3 nicht

% Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB

383 383 383 383
@ v 53 39 3 5
() se 55 38 3 4
@ &G 61 29 4 6
() cz 53 37 4 6
&> DK 40 50 5 5
e o 66 27 3 4
& e 57 25 8 10
() IE 53 41 2 4
= B 51 45 1 3
& ES 55 36 2 7
() R 36 58 2 4
) IT 45 49 3 3
cy a7 a7 2 4
< L 63 29 2 6
@ 55 34 5 6
o uw 54 35 5 6
> HU 62 32 3 3
D wr 66 27 1 6
< M 50 43 3 a
o AT 55 34 7 4
@ " 55 35 4 6
Q@ e 60 34 1 5
() =ro 57 36 2 5
@ Sl a7 46 4 3
@ s a7 a2 2 9
&= =~ 49 43 2 6
(> SE 45 a4 3 8
& WK 58 35 3 4
* MR 59 36 2 3
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Q4 Les lois sur les armes a feu sont différentes d’un pays a I'autre dans I'Union européenne. Selon vous...?

Q4 Laws about firearms differ from one country to another in the European Union. Do you think...?

Q4 Die Gesetze uUber Schusswaffen sind innerhalb der Europaischen Union von Land zu Land verschieden. Sind Sie der
Meinung, dass ...?

Il devrait y avoir des

Chaque pays de I'Union
normes communes

minimales dans européenne devrait Les deux Autre Ne sait pas
, élaborer ses propres (NE PAS LIRE) (NE PAS LIRE) P
I'ensemble des pays de lois
I'Union européenne
There should be
common minimum Each country in the Both Other
standards in all European Union should (DO NOT READ (DO NOT READ Don't know
European Union make its own laws ouT) ouT)
countries
Esin aII"e.n Landerrf der Jedes Land in der . .
Europaischen Union Europdischen Union Beides Sonstiges
einen gemeinsamen seine zi enen Gesetze (NICHT (NICHT Weil3 nicht
Mindeststandard hierzu . 9 VORLESEN) VORLESEN)
hierzu erlassen sollte
geben sollte
o Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB
° 383 383 383 383 383
@ s 58 38 1 ) 3
(O =t 78 19 0 1 2
U BG 37 55 4 (0] 4
& cz 43 53 1 1 2
&> K 39 54 2 0 5
e oe 75 22 o 1 2
& e 27 56 12 1 a4
() E 47 51 1 0 1
= B 38 56 1 1 a
—
&) ES 65 29 1 1 4
() = 65 31 ) 1 3
() o7 70 26 1 0 3
CcY 36 56 5 1 2
S W 39 56 2 0 3
() LT 31 64 2 1 2
o w 66 29 2 0 3
o HU 34 59 3 1 3
D wr 30 65 2 0 3
= N 73 25 1 0 1
o AT 62 33 2 1 2
- L 43 53 1 1 2
PT 51 a4 1 0 4
() ~ro 33 61 2 1 3
@ s 54 40 2 1 3
w SK 42 51 4 (0] 3
i FI 45 49 2 o} 4
(> SE 57 36 3 0 4
& WK 44 52 1 o) 3
@ 48 46 3 1 2
w HR
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FLASH EUROBAROMETER 383 “Firearms in the European Union”

Q5.1 Et pour chacun des différents aspects suivants, dans quelle mesure étes-vous d’accord ou pas d’accord pour dire que
I'UE devrait établir des normes communes minimales?

Les types d’armes a feu qui peuvent étre vendues pour un usage privé

Q5.1 And for each of the following different aspects, to what extent do you agree or disagree that the EU should set
minimum common standards?

The types of firearms that can be sold for private use

Q5.1 Bitte sagen Sie mir, inwieweit Sie zustimmen oder nicht zustimmen, dass die EU in Bezug auf jeden der folgenden
Aspekte einen gemeinsamen Mindeststandard festlegen sollte.

Die Arten von Schusswaffen, die fir den privaten Gebrauch verkauft werden durfen

Tout a fait Plutot Plutdt pas Pas du tout Ne sait pas Total ‘Pas Total
d’accord d’accord d’accord d'accord p d'accord’ ‘D'accord’
Strongly Tend to agree Tend to S_trongly Don't know | Total 'Agree’ , _Total ,
agree disagree disagree Disagree
. . . Stimme Gesamt
Stimme voll = Stimme eher Stimme eher . [ vou . Gesamt
. uberhaupt Weil3 nicht Stimme nicht| ,_ . \
und ganz zu zZu nicht zu . | Stimme zu
nicht zu zu
o Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB
° 383 383 383 383 383 383 383
@ cuzs 52 21 8 15 4 73 23
() =t 46 21 11 19 3 67 30
) BG 59 22 4 10 5 81 14
& cz 46 32 12 6 4 78 18
& DK 68 19 4 6 3 87 10
e o 59 14 7 15 5 73 22
(= EE 66 19 6 2 7 85 8
() IE 71 18 4 5 2 89 9
S  EL 50 18 8 21 3 68 29
& =s 50 15 8 23 4 65 31
() =r 45 32 8 13 2 77 21
) I 51 20 8 18 3 71 26
cy 61 6 6 20 7 67 26
P4
w LV 46 34 11 7 2 80 18
() LT 48 28 8 12 4 76 20
N
— LU 49 20 8 21 2 69 29
- HU 59 23 6 10 2 82 16
) MT 45 17 8 23 7 62 31
A
- NL 62 21 5 9 3 83 14
s AT 65 19 7 6 3 84 13
- PL 31 30 18 17 4 61 35
PT 49 19 9 19 4 68 28
O RO 34 26 12 22 6 60 34
€9 sl 62 13 8 15 2 75 23
«» SK 34 26 16 18 6 60 34
&= =~ 62 26 4 1 7 88 5
& St 69 16 4 8 3 85 12
& WK 60 21 4 12 3 81 16
&) HR 51 22 6 18 3 73 24
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FLASH EUROBAROMETER 383 “Firearms in the European Union”

Q5.2 Et pour chacun des différents aspects suivants, dans quelle mesure étes-vous d’accord ou pas d’accord pour dire que
I'UE devrait établir des normes communes minimales?

Le marquage de chaque arme a feu, afin de pouvoir identifier son propriétaire

Q5.2 And for each of the following different aspects, to what extent do you agree or disagree that the EU should set
minimum common standards?

Marking each firearm to identify its owner

Q5.2 Bitte sagen Sie mir, inwieweit Sie zustimmen oder nicht zustimmen, dass die EU in Bezug auf jeden der folgenden
Aspekte einen gemeinsamen Mindeststandard festlegen sollte.

Die Kennzeichnung jeder Schusswaffe zur Identifizierung des Besitzers

Tout a fait Plutot Plutdt pas Pas du tout Ne sait pas Total ‘Pas Total
d’accord d’accord d’accord d'accord p d'accord’ ‘D'accord’
Strongly Tend to agree Tend to S_trongly Don't know | Total 'Agree’ , _Total ,
agree disagree disagree Disagree
Stimme voll = Stimme eher Stimme eher "Stlmme [ . _Gesamt_ Gesamt
. uberhaupt Weil3 nicht Stimme nicht| ,_ - \
und ganz zu zZu nicht zu . | Stimme zu
nicht zu zu
o Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB
° 383 383 383 383 383 383 383
@ cuzs 84 11 2 2 1 95 4
() =t 80 14 2 3 1 94 5
W) BG 89 6 o} 4 1 95 4
@& cz 74 20 3 1 2 94 4
& oK 84 12 2 0 2 96 2
e o 88 8 1 2 1 96 3
(= EE 83 13 o} 1 3 26 1
() & 90 9 o 1 0 99 1
== EL 86 9 1 3 1 95 4
=
&) ES 88 8 1 2 1 96 3
() =r 76 21 1 2 ) 97 3
) I 88 9 1 1 1 97 2
% 89 3 1 6 1 92 7
P4
- LV 78 17 3 o} 2 95 3
() LT 88 10 1 1 o} 98 2
N
- LU 81 16 1 2 o} 97 3
= HU 85 11 2 2 o} 26 4
D wr 86 9 1 4 0 95 5
- 81 14 2 2 1 95 4
=
(— AT 92 5 1 1 1 97 2
- PL 68 19 7 4 2 87 11
PT 82 11 1 5 1 03 6
() ~ro 81 10 2 5 2 91 7
€9 Sl 85 10 2 2 1 95 4
“» SK 71 18 5 4 2 89 9
&= =~ 83 14 1 0 2 97 1
& St 86 9 3 0 2 95 3
& WK 85 8 2 2 3 93 a
AT
) HR 82 12 1 4 1 94 5
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FLASH EUROBAROMETER 383 “Firearms in the European Union”

Q5.3 Et pour chacun des différents aspects suivants, dans quelle mesure étes-vous d’accord ou pas d’accord pour dire que
I'UE devrait établir des normes communes minimales?

L’octroi de licences pour la détention d’armes a feu

Q5.3 And for each of the following different aspects, to what extent do you agree or disagree that the EU should set
minimum common standards?

Licensing the possession of firearms

Q5.3 Bitte sagen Sie mir, inwieweit Sie zustimmen oder nicht zustimmen, dass die EU in Bezug auf jeden der folgenden
Aspekte einen gemeinsamen Mindeststandard festlegen sollte.

Genehmigungspflicht fur den Besitz von Schusswaffen

Tout a fait Plutot Plutdt pas Pas du tout Ne sait pas Total ‘Pas Total
d’accord d’accord d’accord d'accord P d'accord’ ‘D'accord’
Strongly Tend to agree Tend to S_trongly Don't know | Total 'Agree’ , _Total ,
agree disagree disagree Disagree
. . . Stimme Gesamt
Stimme voll = Stimme eher Stimme eher . [ vou . Gesamt
. uberhaupt Weil3 nicht Stimme nicht| ,_ . \
und ganz zu zZu nicht zu . | Stimme zu
nicht zu zu
o Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB
° 383 383 383 383 383 383 383
@ cuzs 69 19 4 6 2 88 10
() =t 56 25 7 11 1 81 18
) BG 67 17 4 7 5 84 11
& cz 55 30 7 5 3 85 12
& oK 76 19 1 3 1 95 a
@ o 82 12 1 4 1 94 5
(= EE 70 19 5 1 5 89 6
() & 81 14 1 3 1 95 4
S  EL 63 16 7 13 1 79 20
& =s 74 13 4 7 2 87 11
() =r 56 33 6 4 1 89 10
) I 69 21 3 5 2 90 8
cyY 63 6 5 23 3 69 28
o
w LV 56 27 10 4 3 83 14
() LT 58 26 6 9 1 84 15
N
— LU 66 20 6 7 1 86 13
- HU 82 11 3 3 1 93 6
) MT 73 11 7 5 4 84 12
A
- NL 66 23 4 6 1 89 10
s AT 84 12 2 1 1 96 3
- PL 48 30 12 7 3 78 19
PT 61 17 7 13 2 78 20
() ~ro 51 26 7 14 2 77 21
€9 sl 70 15 3 9 3 85 12
«» SK 46 28 13 9 4 74 22
&= =~ 78 18 2 0 2 96 2
& St 77 14 4 2 3 91 6
& WK 74 14 2 8 2 88 10
&) HR 63 23 3 9 2 86 12
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FLASH EUROBAROMETER 383 “Firearms in the European Union”

Q5.4 Et pour chacun des différents aspects suivants, dans quelle mesure étes-vous d’accord ou pas d’accord pour dire que
I'UE devrait établir des normes communes minimales?

La vente d’armes a feu sur Internet

Q5.4 And for each of the following different aspects, to what extent do you agree or disagree that the EU should set
minimum common standards?

Selling firearms on the Internet

Q5.4 Bitte sagen Sie mir, inwieweit Sie zustimmen oder nicht zustimmen, dass die EU in Bezug auf jeden der folgenden
Aspekte einen gemeinsamen Mindeststandard festlegen sollte.

Den Verkauf von Schusswaffen Uber das Internet

Tout a fait Plutot Plutdt pas Pas du tout Ne sait pas Total ‘Pas Total
d’accord d’accord d’accord d'accord p d'accord’ ‘D'accord’
Strongly Tend to agree Tend to S_trongly Don't know | Total 'Agree’ , _Total ,
agree disagree disagree Disagree
. . ’ Stimme Gesamt
Stimme voll = Stimme eher Stimme eher . [ vou . Gesamt
. uberhaupt Weil3 nicht Stimme nicht| ,_ . \
und ganz zu zZu nicht zu . | Stimme zu
nicht zu zu
o Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB
° 383 383 383 383 383 383 383
@ cuzs 45 7 5 a1 2 52 46
() =t 45 6 7 40 2 51 a7
@ BG 32 7 3 53 5 39 56
@& cz 48 13 9 27 3 61 36
& oK 71 10 a 11 a 81 15
9 DE 49 6 4 40 1 55 44
Q EE 61 11 3 19 6 72 22
() & 62 5 2 30 1 67 32
S  EL 45 6 3 43 3 51 46
& =s 36 6 5 50 3 42 55
() =R 49 12 4 34 1 61 38
) IT 36 4 4 54 2 40 58
CcY 27 3 2 66 2 30 68
P
- LV 35 12 9 39 5 47 48
U LT 34 7 9 45 5 41 54
A,
X LU 47 12 4 36 1 59 40
- HU 40 7 8 43 2 47 51
D MT 32 4 6 54 4 36 60
P—
x NL 67 9 3 18 3 76 21
- AT 53 7 4 32 4 60 36
w PL 25 9 12 52 2 34 64
PT a1 6 3 49 1 a7 52
() ~ro 17 4 10 67 2 21 77
b SI 50 5 7 37 1 55 44
@ SK 28 8 17 45 2 36 62
i- Fl 76 11 4 6 3 87 10
& St 63 7 2 25 3 70 27
& WK 60 5 4 29 2 65 33
- HR 35 11 8 43 3 46 51
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FLASH EUROBAROMETER 383 “Firearms in the European Union”

Q5.5 Et pour chacun des différents aspects suivants, dans quelle mesure étes-vous d’accord ou pas d’accord pour dire que
I'UE devrait établir des normes communes minimales?

La maniere dont le trafic illégal d’armes a feu est puni

Q5.5 And for each of the following different aspects, to what extent do you agree or disagree that the EU should set
minimum common standards?

How illegal trafficking in firearms is punished

Q5.5 Bitte sagen Sie mir, inwieweit Sie zustimmen oder nicht zustimmen, dass die EU in Bezug auf jeden der folgenden
Aspekte einen gemeinsamen Mindeststandard festlegen sollte.

Das Strafmalf? fur unerlaubten Handel mit Schusswaffen

Tout a fait Plutot Plutdt pas Pas du tout Ne sait pas Total ‘Pas Total
d’accord d’accord d’accord d'accord p d'accord’ ‘D'accord’
Strongly Tend to agree Tend to S_trongly Don't know | Total 'Agree’ , _Total ,
agree disagree disagree Disagree
. . . Stimme Gesamt
Stimme voll = Stimme eher Stimme eher . [P vou . Gesamt
. uberhaupt Weil3 nicht Stimme nicht| ,_ . \
und ganz zu zZu nicht zu . | Stimme zu
nicht zu zu
o Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB
° 383 383 383 383 383 383 383
@ cuzs 69 17 4 7 3 86 11
() =t 57 20 6 12 5 77 18
() BG 74 11 2 10 3 85 12
& cz 63 23 5 7 2 86 12
& DK 70 17 5 4 4 87 9
e o 76 15 2 4 3 o1 6
(= EE 80 14 2 1 3 94 3
() IE 80 14 1 4 1 94 5
S  EL 71 14 2 10 3 85 12
& =s 78 8 2 11 1 86 13
() =r 54 28 7 9 2 82 16
) I 63 16 5 10 6 79 15
cy 76 8 2 9 5 84 11
& W 58 28 5 5 4 86 10
-
() LT 71 13 4 6 6 84 10
£
— LU 67 22 2 6 3 89 8
- HU 81 9 4 2 4 90 6
D wr 76 6 7 7 4 82 14
- 68 22 5 3 2 90 8
=
s AT 82 14 1 2 1 96 3
W PL 67 23 3 5 2 90 8
PT 61 12 4 15 8 73 19
() ~ro 62 13 8 13 4 75 21
€9 sl 71 11 6 7 5 82 13
o SK 55 21 7 13 4 76 20
&= =~ 77 19 2 1 1 96 3
& St 67 18 5 4 6 85 9
& WK 75 13 2 4 6 88 6
& HR 74 18 2 4 2 92 6
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FLASH EUROBAROMETER 383 “Firearms in the European Union”

Q6 Selon vous, qui est le mieux placé pour s’attaquer au probléme du trafic d’armes a feu (le commerce illégal des armes
a feu) a destination de I'UE en provenance de I'extérieur de I'UE?

Q6 In your opinion, who is best placed to address the issue of firearms trafficking (the illegal trade in firearms) to the EU
from outside the EU?

Q6 Wer ist IThrer Meinung nach am besten in der Lage, das Problem der illegalen Einfuhr von Schusswaffen aus dem Nicht-
EU-Ausland in die EU zu I6sen?

L’Union européenne,

travaillant en coopération Les autorités nationales Les deux Ne sait pas
"y P } agissant seules (NE PAS LIRE) P
avec les autorités nationales
Wor-ll—<ri]ne Iilr:rsggagr:t?cl)%n\,/vith National authorities acting Both Don't know
9 peratic on their own (DO NOT READ OUT)
national authorities
nationalen Behorden Alleingang (NICHT VORLESEN)
o Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB
° 383 383 383 383
@ o 64 26 2 8
() s 77 16 1 6
() BG 46 34 4 16
®© cz 49 39 2 10
& DK 69 24 2 5
e o 73 19 1 7
“a EE 45 17 28 10
() & 71 24 2 3
= EL 64 26 3 7
S
&) ES 60 26 3 11
() =r 68 24 2 6
) IT 71 18 3 8
cY 55 29 10 6
P
- LV 53 34 2 11
) LT 70 18 3 9
£
- LU 76 16 4 4
= HU 59 32 3 6
D wr 61 29 3 7
N
- NL 74 20 2 4
= AT 68 21 3 8
s PL 52 36 4 8
PT 70 19 2 )
() ~ro 53 35 2 10
@ s 52 35 6 7
- SK 42 31 7 20
&= n 63 31 1 5
{; SE 70 18 2 10
e UK 58 33 2 7
P
) HR 52 37 3 8
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FLASH EUROBAROMETER 383 “Firearms in the European Union”

Q7 Etes-vous d’accord ou pas d'accord pour dire que I'Union européenne devrait coopérer avec les pays voisins non
membres de I'UE pour les aider & contréler les armes a feu?

Q7 Do you agree or disagree that the European Union should co-operate with neighbouring non-EU countries to help
them control firearms?

Q7 Stimmen Sie zu oder nicht zu, dass die Européische Union mit benachbarten Nicht-EU-Landern zusammenarbeiten
sollte, um diese bei der Kontrolle von Schusswaffen zu unterstiutzen?

Tout a fait Plutot Plutdt pas Pas du tout Ne sait pas Total 'Pas Total
d’accord d’accord d’accord d'accord p d'accord’ '‘D'accord’
Strongly Tend to agree Tend to S.t rongly Don't know | Total 'Agree’ . .Total .
agree disagree disagree Disagree
Stimme voll | Stimme eher = Stimme eher "Stlmme I . .Gesam'F Gesamt
. Uberhaupt Weil3 nicht 'Stimme nicht| ,_ . \
und ganz zu zu nicht zu . \ Stimme zu
nicht zu zu
o Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB
° 383 383 383 383 383 383 383
@ 62 25 5 5 3 87 10
() e 60 27 6 5 2 87 11
- BG 56 25 8 6 81 13
& cz 46 37 10 4 3 83 14
& oK 53 34 5 4 4 87 9
e o 76 17 2 3 2 03 5
_— EE 57 31 5 3 4 88 8
() IE 65 25 4 5 1 920 9
&= EL 67 19 5 6 3 86 11
© es 66 19 4 6 5 85 10
() =R 57 28 6 8 1 85 14
() 7 55 24 7 10 4 79 17
cY 74 9 4 10 3 83 14
P4
- LV 59 30 5 4 2 89 9
W LT 67 23 3 4 3 90 7
o w 63 28 4 4 1 91 8
o  HU 62 25 6 5 2 87 11
D wr 78 13 2 4 3 91 6
> M 53 29 10 7 1 82 17
A
— AT 71 20 4 3 2 91 7
wr PL 59 30 5 4 2 89 9
PT 68 19 2 7 4 87 9
() ~ro 60 27 3 6 a 87 9
.9 Sl 68 13 9 9 1 81 18
9 SK 44 36 7 8 5 80 15
&= n 52 35 7 3 3 87 10
(» SE 65 22 3 6 4 87 )
&2 WK 58 31 4 4 3 89 8
Py
& HR 69 23 3 3 2 92 6
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FLASH EUROBAROMETER 383 “Firearms in the European Union”

Q8 Pourriez-vous me dire si...?
Q8 Please tell me if...?

Q8 Bitte sagen Sie mir, ob Sie ...?

Vous n‘avez

Vous possédez | Vous avez possédé ‘amais possédé Refus Ne sait pas
une arme a feu une arme a feu J , p N (NE PAS LIRE) P
d’arme a feu
You own a You used to own a You have never Refusal Don't know
firearm firearm owned a firearm = (DO NOT READ OUT)
Eine In der Vergangenheit. Noch nie eine Verweigert
Schusswaffe eine Schusswaffe Schusswaffe g Weil3 nicht
R (NICHT VORLESEN)
besitzen besessen haben besessen haben
o Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB
° 383 383 383 383 383

@ cuzs 5 5 90 0 )
() s 3 7 89 1 0
@ BG 7 7 86 0 0
& cz 6 5 89 0 0
& DK 7 7 86 0 0
e o 5 7 88 0 0
.Q EE 3 6 90 (0} 1
() E 6 7 87 0 0
S  EL 7 3 89 1 o
) ES 5 4 90 o) 1
() =R 7 7 86 ) )
Q) I 6 3 91 ) )

: CY 18 13 68 (0} 1
& W 5 6 89 0 0
' LT 8 6 85 1 (0}
o 5 5 90 0 0
P—S
@ HU 3 4 93 0 0

D wr 5 2 93 0 0
S M 1 4 95 0 0
P—S
< AT 7 4 89 0 0
w PL 2 5 93 (0} (0}
PT 6 7 87 0 0
() ~ro 2 6 92 0 0
@ s 9 4 85 2 0
@ sk 4 3 91 1 1
&= =~ 13 3 83 1 o
Py
(»  SE 8 4 88 0 0
Py
?{ UK 2 4 94 (0] (0]
# HR 6 11 83 (0} (0}
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FLASH EUROBAROMETER 383 “Firearms in the European Union”

Q9 Parmi les raisons suivantes, quelles sont celles pour lesquelles vous possédez ou avez possédé une arme a
feu? (PLUSIEURS REPONSES POSSIBLES)

Q9 Which of the following are reasons why you own or used to own a firearm? (MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)

Q9 Aus welchen der folgenden Grinde besitzen Sie eine Schusswaffe oder haben Sie eine solche besessen?
MEHRFACHNENNUNGEN MOGLICH)

Des raisons
Le sport En tant que professionnelles (police, La protection
La chasse K . . . P,
(le tir sportif) collectionneur armée, sécurité par personnelle
exemple)
Sports For professional reasons
. R Personal
Hunting (e.g. target As a collector (e.g. police, army, .
- - protection
shooting) security)
Als Sportschiitze Aus beruflichen (_3|_'unden
L (z. B. als Polizist, Zum
Fur die Jagd (z. B. Als Sammler .
ZielschieRen) Soldat, Eigenschutz
Sicherheitspersonal)
o Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB
° 383 383 383 383 383
@ 2 35 23 5 29 14
() =t 24 22 16 21 34
@ B8G 25 4 3 53 24
& cz 27 30 10 37 43
& DK 54 21 5 8 3
e o 15 33 4 22 8
ﬁ EE 25 15 1 43 21
Q) IE 59 26 4 17 10
=) EL 68 8 4 22 19
P
&) ES 66 22 (0] 18 6
() =R 51 13 5 19 11
) I 28 23 9 38 8
CY 49 3 2 56 1
e W 32 8 5 40 23
U LT 16 12 1 28 43
A
X LU 19 44 21 35 10
— HU 33 11 (0} 34 28
D wr 56 36 21 12 2
P4
x NL 11 42 3 44 5
< AT 37 26 8 29 26
w PL 18 20 (0} 49 20
PT 37 9 3 a1 21
() ro 8 5 2 71 11
@ Sl 37 27 3 24 7
& SK 22 24 17 39 34
&= =~ 73 34 3 9 3
(> SE 63 23 6 12 0
&2 WK 27 44 8 28 23
v HR 23 5 5 46 16
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FLASH EUROBAROMETER 383 “Firearms in the European Union”

Q9 Parmi les raisons suivantes, quelles sont celles pour lesquelles vous possédez ou avez possédé une arme a feu?
(PLUSIEURS REPONSES POSSIBLES)

Q9 Which of the following are reasons why you own or used to own a firearm? (MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)

Q9 Aus welchen der folgenden Grinde besitzen Sie eine Schusswaffe oder haben Sie eine solche besessen?
MEHRFACHNENNUNGEN MOGLICH)

Autres raisons Autre Refus Ne sait pas
personnelles (NE PAS LIRE) (NE PAS LIRE)
Other personal Other Refusal Don't know
reasons (DO NOT READ OUT) | (DO NOT READ OUT)
Aus ?nQeren Andere Verweigert [
personlichen |\, o117 VORLESEN) | (NICHT VORLESEN) | VeiR nicht
Grinden
% Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB Flash EB
383 383 383 383
@ e 10 2 0 0
() = 13 7 1 0
@ &G 5 2 0 0
@& cz 8 0 2 )
&> DK 10 6 0 2
& o 18 6 0 0
& e 1 3 0 0
Q) IE 5 5 ) )
= g 8 1 0 0
o &S 7 2 1 0
() = 13 1 ) )
() ot 7 2 0 0
cy 2 2 0 0
e W a 3 0 0
@ T 6 o 0 0
o w 9 7 1 0
o  HU 6 1 0 0
D wr 5 4 0 0
= N 10 1 0 0
< AT 6 2 0 0
- P 1 0 0
PT 12 3 0 0
() ~ro 6 1 o o
€9 sl 9 5 0 2
4 SK 2 0 2 2
&= A 8 2 0 0
& st 10 3 0 0
&5 uK 8 0 0 0
< MR 10 3 1 0
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